Divine Indwelling

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



Divine Indwelling

Deification in the Spiritual Theology
of St Bonaventure

Douglas Dales

®

James Clarke & Co.

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



James Clarke & Co.
P.O. Box 60
Cambridge

CB1 2NT

United Kingdom

www .jamesclarke.co
publishing@jamesclarke.co

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 227 18091 4
Paperback ISBN: 978 0 227 18090 7
PDF ISBN: 978 0 227 18093 8
ePub ISBN: 978 0227 18092 1

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A record is available from the British Library

First published by James Clarke & Co., 2025

Copyright © Douglas Dales, 2025

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced,
stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, nor used for articial
intelligence training without
prior written permission from the Publisher
(permissions@jamesclarke.co).

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



For the Poor Clares of Lovere in Italy,
the monks of the Monastery of Simonos Petra on Mount Athos,
the monastic community of St John the Baptist in Essex
and the Carthusian hermits of St Hugh’s Charterhouse
in West Sussex.

+

EZKHNQXZEN EN HMIN

No one has seen God at any time:
God the Only Begotten, the Son who is in the bosom
of the Father,
He has expressed him.
(John 1:18)

+

He is in me and I am in Him:
I have only to love Him, to let myself be loved by Him;
and to do this forever, come what may:
to awaken in love, to move in love, to fall asleep in love;
my soul in His soul, and my heart in His heart,
so that He might cleanse me by His touch, and free me
from my misery.
(St Elizabeth of the Trinity)

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



Contents

Preface

Introduction

1.

Foundations - New Testament texts and the
Commentary on St John's Gospel

2. Deiformity - The Commentary on the Sentences and
the Treatise on the Knowledge of Christ

3. Capax Dei - The Itinerarium, or the Journey of the
Mind into God

4. Divine Indwelling - The Breviloquium, a ‘Summa’
of Christian Theology

5. The Throne of Grace - The Collations on the Seven
Gifts of the Holy Spirit

6. Theotokos - The Blessed Virgin Mary in the
Collations on the Seven Gifts of the Holy Spirit

7. The Way, the Truth and the Life - ‘Christ, the
One Teacher of All" and The Tree of Life

8. Cherishing the Soul - The Mystical Vine, Five Feasts
of the Child Jesus and The Threefold Way

9. The Life of Prayer - On Governing the Soul, On
the Perfection of Life, The Soliloquium, The Six Wings
of the Seraph and the “Tract for Preparation for Mass’

10. St Francis - The Life of St Francis of Assisi, the
Legenda Maior

Bibliography

Biblical Index

Index of Names

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd

ix

16

30

52

69

87

106

126

145

168

189
199
205





