Divine Indwelling



Divine Indwelling

Deification in the Spiritual Theology of St Bonaventure

Douglas Dales



James Clarke & Co.

James Clarke & Co. P.O. Box 60 Cambridge CB1 2NT United Kingdom

www.jamesclarke.co publishing@jamesclarke.co

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 227 18091 4 Paperback ISBN: 978 0 227 18090 7 PDF ISBN: 978 0 227 18093 8 ePub ISBN: 978 0 227 18092 1

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A record is available from the British Library

First published by James Clarke & Co., 2025 Copyright © Douglas Dales, 2025

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced, stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, nor used for articial intelligence training without prior written permission from the Publisher (permissions@jamesclarke.co).

For the Poor Clares of Lovere in Italy, the monks of the Monastery of Simonos Petra on Mount Athos, the monastic community of St John the Baptist in Essex and the Carthusian hermits of St Hugh's Charterhouse in West Sussex.

+

ΕΣΚΗΝΩΣΕΝ ΕΝ ΗΜΙΝ

No one has seen God at any time: God the Only Begotten, the Son who is in the bosom of the Father, He has expressed him. (John 1:18)

+

He is in me and I am in Him:
I have only to love Him, to let myself be loved by Him;
and to do this forever, come what may:
to awaken in love, to move in love, to fall asleep in love;
my soul in His soul, and my heart in His heart,
so that He might cleanse me by His touch, and free me
from my misery.

(St Elizabeth of the Trinity)



Contents

Pre	eface	ix
Introduction		1
1.	Foundations - New Testament texts and the	
	Commentary on St John's Gospel	4
2.	Deiformity - The Commentary on the Sentences and	
	the Treatise on the <i>Knowledge of Christ</i>	16
3.	Capax Dei - The Itinerarium, or the Journey of the	
	Mind into God	30
4.	Divine Indwelling – The <i>Breviloquium</i> , a 'Summa'	
	of Christian Theology	52
5.	The Throne of Grace - The Collations on the Seven	
	Gifts of the Holy Spirit	69
6.	Theotokos - The Blessed Virgin Mary in the	
	Collations on the Seven Gifts of the Holy Spirit	87
7.	The Way, the Truth and the Life – 'Christ, the	
	One Teacher of All' and The Tree of Life	106
8.	Cherishing the Soul - The Mystical Vine, Five Feasts	
	of the Child Jesus and The Threefold Way	126
9.	The Life of Prayer - On Governing the Soul, On	
	the Perfection of Life, The Soliloquium, The Six Wings	
	of the Seraph and the 'Tract for Preparation for Mass'	145
10.	St Francis - The <i>Life of St Francis of Assisi</i> , the	
	Legenda Maior	168
Bibliography		189
	olical Index	199
Index of Names		205